
, î959ffiffi
 

Portland, Oregon 
FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATEMENT
 

For Council Action Items
 

lver nal to Financial Plannins Division. Retain 
l. Name of Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept. 

OMF-BFSClaudio Carnpuzano (503) 823-6848 

4a. To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to 
Comnris sioner's o ffice 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst:April26,2012
 X u n Ãprll24,2012
 

6a. Financial Impact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section: 

ffi Financial impact section completed ffi nuUtic involvement section completed 

1) Legislation Title: 
* Adopt budget adjustment recommendations and the Supplemental Budget for the FY 20lI-12 
Spring Supplemental Budget process and make budget adjustments in various funds. (Ordinance) 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation:
 
In the Spring Budget Monitoring Process (BMP), City bureaus report on financial and program
 
performance and request adjustments to the current fiscal year's budget. The Spring Budget
 
Monitoring Process and Supplemental Budget ordinance adopts recommended adjustments.
 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check atl that apply-areas 
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)?
 

ffi City-wide/Regional n Northeast n Northwest I North
 
n Central Northeast I Southeast E Southwest t] East
 
! Central City
 
n Internal City Government Services
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to 
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source.
 
This ordinance will not generate additional revenue. However, it does affect the budgeted revenues for
 
several funds (including the General Fund) and bureaus to reflect better estimates of available resources.
 

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? What is the source of 
funding for the expense? (Please include cosls in the current fiscal year as well as costs in 

future years. If the action is related to a grant or contract please include the local contribution 
or match required. If there is a project estimate, please identify the level of confidence.) 
This ordinance adjusts net appropriation in 40 funds by a total of $105.8 million, including a total of 
$135,992 in reduced appropriation (including contingency) in the General Fund. 

Versiott effectíve July 1, 2011 



{eK5)/[{IUc,,ûUr.) 

6) Staffins Requirements: 

o 	Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a 
result of this legislation? (If new positions are created please include whether they will 
be part-time, full+ime, limited term, or permanent positions. If the position is limited 
term please indicate the end of the term.) 

N/A 

o Will positions be created or eliminated, in fature years as a result of this legislation? 

No positions are created in future years other than the ones identified above that are either 
permanent or limited tem in duration but cross into the next fiscal year. 

(Complete the following section only if øn ømendment to the budget is proposed.) 

7) Chanee in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget pleøse reflect 
the dollar amount to be appropriated by this legislation. Include the appropriate cost elements 
that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center column if new center needs 
to be created. Use additional space if needed.) 

Fund tr'und Commitment tr'unctional Funded Grant Sponsored Amount 
Center Item Area Prosram Prosram 

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section REQUIRED as of July l,20ll]-

Version effective July 1, 2011 



1t ­
' r8ssffis 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. 
ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below: 

fi YES: Please proceed to Question #9. 

I NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10. 

9) If "YES," please ansvyer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council 
item? 

This supplemental budget ordinance affects all communities in Portland through disparate 
programs in all City bureaus and many City funds. These impacts are summarized in the 
bureau requests and FPD reviews. 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups,
 
organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were
 
involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved?
 
FPD and City Council rely on the input of a group of Community Budget Advisors,
 
representing different geographies and interests throughout the city. These advisors
 
attend BMP work sessions.
 

Many bureaus utllize the input of their Budget Advisory Committees to make 
substantive, programmatic changes during the BMP process. 

All BMP requests and FPD reviews are posted online. 

In addition to the worksession, the BMP is heard by Council at a Time Certain where 
testimony is heard and accepted. 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 
See b) above. 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council 
item? 
This process has been managed by FPD and the Mayors offrce and has been adapted over 

time. 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, 
title, phone, email): 

Version effective July I, 2011 



185303 

Andrew Scott, Financial Planning Manager, (503) 823-6845 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please
 
describe why or why not.
 
No. Once the BMP is passed, budgets will be adjusted. At that point, public involvement will be
 
focused on the upcoming budget process and bureaus' implementation of the existing budget.
 

BUREAU D (Typed name and signature) 

Version effective July 1, 2011 



Andrew Scott, Manager 
Financial Planning DivisionCrrv or PonrLANn	 Financial Services 

1120 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Rm. 1250OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE 
Portland, Oregon 97204-1972 

Sam Adams, Mayor (s03) 823,684s
Jack D. Graham, Chief Administrative Officer FAX (s03) 82s-s384

Richard F. Goward, Jr., Chief Financial Officer TTY (s03) 823_6868 

185S08 
To:	 Mayor Sam Adams
 

Commissioner Nick Fish
 
Commissioner Amanda Fritz
 
Commissioner Randy Leonard
 
Commissioner Dan Saltzman
 
City Auditor Lavonne Griffin-Valade
 

From: Andrew Scott, Financial Planning Nrfunug"r^3 

Date: April 25, 2012 

Subject: Spring Budget Monitoring Process (BMP) FY 2011-12 

ln the Spring Budget Monitoring Process (BMP), City bureaus report on financial and 
program performance during the current fiscal year and request adjustments to the 
current fiscal year budget. A worksession was held in Council Chambers on April 24, 
2012 at 9:30am. The Spring BMP will be heard by Council on Wednesday, ltlay 2, 2012 
at 9:30am in Council Chambers 

This memo summarizes the highlights of bureau submissions and the proposed
 
supplemental budget. The Financial Planning Division (FPD) analysis of the requests
 
from bureaus and year-end projections was circulated to City Council prior to the
 
worksession and posted online. Bureau submittals are also available online on FPD's
 
website.
 

General Fund Discretionary 
The BMP, as proposed, includes a total draw on contingency and set-asides in the 
General Fund of $5.1 million. The net change in contingency, after the addition of 
funding set aside for program carryover is $3.3 million. The proposed changes are 
detailed in the General Fund Reconciliation report (Attachment A). This includes the 
following items: 

. 	Garryover: A total of $1,824,600 has been requested by bureaus to be reduced 
from their budgets and carried over into FY 2012-13. All requests have been 
included in the supplemental budget. These items will be rebudgeted in FY 
2012-13 as part of the Approved Budget. ln the past, program carryover that 
has been set aside in the spring has been requested by bureaus in the Fall 
BMP of the following year. The change in process provides bureaus with greater 
cedainty around funding and allow projects to move fon¡irard as of July 1 rather 
than waiting until November for the passage of the Fall BMP. 

o 	Compensation Set-Aside: A total of $5,134,776 has been requested from the 

An Equal Opportunity Employer
 
To help ensure er1ttal access to progratlts, services and activities, lhe Office of Managentent & Finance will reasonably
 

modify policies/procedures and provide auxiliary aids/services to persons with disabilities upon request.
 



t8ffisüfi 
Compensation Set-Aside. The supplemental budget includes $5,099,460. This 
figure includes draws on an additional amount set aside in the FY 2010-11 
Spring BMP - $821,397 - for a higher than usual number of expected 
retirements. Set-aside for the Public Safety System Revitalization Project 
(PSSRP) is not included based on the fact that Personnel Services 
underspending elsewhere in the Office of Management and Finance (OMF). A 

) : :.' ..lesser amount is included than was requested by Portland Fire & Rescue (Fire)
 
basêd on current projections. Subsequent to the supplemental budget,
 
$131,062 will be left in the compensation set-aside.
 

. 	New Requests: A net of $12,181 has been requested by bureaus from General 
Fund contingency. All requests have been included in the supplemental. The 
net figure includes an increase to contingency of $847,911 to true up Beginning 
Fund Balance to the final Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) and 
the repayment of a loan made to the Grants Fund to maintain a non-negative 
balance at the end of FY 2010-11. After the new requests and the reservation of 
the loan repayment to ensure a positive balance in FY 2011-12 in the Grants 
Fund, General Fund unrestricted contingency remaining is $226,791. 

o Self-Funded Requests: The net amount includes a request by OMF to 
use $248,000 of planned underspending to fund various projects in 
Enterprise Business Solution. 

o Occupy Portland: Three bureaus have requested a total of $585,479 for 
costs associated with Occupy Portland. This includes $500,000 for 
Police, $77,608 for Portland Parks & Recreation (Parks), and $7,871 for 
the Portland Housing Bureau (PHB). 

o Fire Apparatus: A total of $543,239 is moved to the General Reserve 
Fund for fire apparatus per Council direction in the FY 2010-11 Spring 
BMP. 

o TriData: ln the Fall BMP, $100,000 of contingency was reserved for a 
Fire staffing study. Fire has requested $77,590 of that funding in the 
Spring BMP. 

o Advance Set-Aside: The additional balance that is budgeted as paft of 
the CAFR true-up is driven by advances that were made in FY 2010'11 
but were not expensed in the same year. The funding fell to balance and 
is available to support those outstanding advances. The Bureau of 
Planning and Sustainability has requested funding to support advances 
totaling $118,221that were made in prior years. 

o 	Portland Loos: A request of $40,000 is made for Portland Loos. 
o Other Revenues: Two small revenues to the General Fund totaling 

$4,437 increase the overall contingency. 
. 	Technical Adjustments: A number of changes - primarily cash transfers within 

a bureau or shifts of funding across bureaus - that do not represent significant 
programmatic shifts are reflected in this net zero category. 

Major Non-General Fund Ghanges 
The following summarizes the changes proposed in all non-General Fund bureaus. 
These items represent a total Citywide increase in appropriation, including budgeted 
contingency and ending fund balance, of $105,8 million. 

o Transportation Operating Fund: Appropriation decreased by $4.9 million primarily 
to recognize a $7.0 million shift of Streetcar appropriation from the Operating 
Fund to the Grants Fund. Additional increases in appropriation are primarily to 
materials and services and personnel services to reflect capital project actuals. 



i l8 $*üß 
Emergency Communication Fund: Most of the changes in appropriation are due 
to the truing up of beginning balance; in addition, $400,000 is being transferred 
from personnel services to materials and services to prevent over-expenditures 
in those major object categories.
 
Development Services Fund: Appropriation increased $1.0 million, primarily to
 
recognize higher than estimated permit and land use services fee revenues.
 
These revenues will be used to pay back a $1.5 million loan taken out in FY
 
2010-11.
 
Property Management License Fund: Appropriation increased $1 38,600,
 
primarily to recognize higher than estimated Downtown Business lmprovement
 
District revenues.
 
Cable Fund: Most of the changes in appropriation are due to the transfer of
 
$250,000 from contingency to prevent possible over-expenditure due to the
 
recovery of advances for Public, Educational, and Government grants.
 
Convention and Tourism Fund:Appropriation increased $576,000, to recognize
 
the collection of higher than estimated Transient Lodging Tax revenues, the 
result of increased occupancy rates in local hotels. 
General Reserve Fund: Recognize a cash transfer of $543,239 from the General 
Fund for fire apparatus reseryes. 
Special Finance and Resource Fund: Appropriation increased to recognize urban 
renewal bond proceeds of about $39 million. Approximately $27.5 million 
reflects the sale and payment of issuance costs for the Oregon Convention 
Center urban renewal bonds that were originally scheduled for spring of 2013. 
Approximately $9.7 million reflects additional line of credit draws for the
 
lnterstate Corridor urban renewal area, $1 .7 million reflects additional line of
 
credit draws for the North Macadam urban renewal area and the remaining
 
$270,000 reflects additional du jour (i.e. overnight debt) proceeds for the
 
Gateway urban renewal area.
 
Transportation Reserve Fund: $2.5 million in budgeted beginning fund balance is 
reduced and bond and note revenue increased to reflect the repayment of a 
temporary loan to the Grants fund. 
Housing lnvestment Fund: Bond and note proceeds of $665,719 are shifted to 
beginning fund balance to reflect Section 108 loan draws that were made in the 
prior fiscal year. Cash transfer expenses of $254,335 move the Headwaters 
Apartment Complex debt service reserye to the appropriate fund. 
Parks Local Option Levy Fund: Appropriation is increased by $t 86,172, primarily 
to reflect a true-up of beginning fund balance. This balance and a portion of 
contingency make up a transfer of $483,952 to the Parks Capital Construction 
and Maintenance Fund to fund various maintenance facility improvements. 
Children's lnvestment Fund: A reduction in appropriation of $1,929,255 reflects a 
true-up of beginning fund balance, reducing it by $576,150, to align it with CAFR 
and a reduction in tax revenue of $1.7 million based on recent projections. 
Grants Fund: A net increase in appropriation in the Grant Fund of $32.0 million is 
related to the repayment of interfund loans that were made at the end of FY 
2010-11 to maintain a non-negative cash and fund balance at year end. 
Community Development Block Grant Fund: Appropriation is decreased by $O.Z 
million, primarily to reflect projects being rebudgeted in FY 2012-13. 
HOME Fund: Appropriation is decreased by $¡.1 million, primarilyto reflect 
projects being rebudgeted in FY 2012-13. 
Tax lncrement Financing Fund: Appropriation is decreased by $a.g million, 
primarily to reflect TIF resources being rebudgeted in FY 2012-13. An increase 



åE 5Süfi 
of $565,000 in miscellaneous revenue reflects the sale of the Yards at Union 
Station. 
lnterstate Corridor Debt Service Fund: Appropriation is increased to recognize 
higher than estimated tax increment collections. The additional tax increments 
will be used to service additional debt which is the only allowable use. 
Gas Tax Bond Redemption Fund: Recognizing $1.7 million in increased bond 
and note proceed appropriation for debt service coverage as per the provisions 
of the Gas Tax Revenue bond issuance in 2011. 
Bancroft Bond lnterest and Sinking Fund: lncreased appropriation of $2.1 million 
is primarily related to a true-up of beginning fund balance by $653,735 and the 
receipt of loan repayment revenues from a prior year loan to BDS. 
BFRES Facilities GO Bond Construction Fund: A $170,000 transfer is made from 
contingency to prevent overexpend iture. 
Local lmprovement District Construction Fund: Total appropriation in the fund 
decreases by $0.¿ million. The changes include: reducing a $5 million transfer to 
PBOT budgeted in the current year, which actually occurred at year end FY 
2010-11, decreasing contingency by $176,000, increasing beginning fund 
balance by $t 60,000, decreasing bond sale revenues by a net of $1 .26 million, 
increasing cash transfer to BES by $129,000, increasing BTS interagency for lien 
accounting system by $t02,000, 
Parks Capital Construction & Maintenance Fund: Appropriation is decreased by 
$2.8 million and contingency is increased by $4.5 million, primarily to reflect 
projects that will be rebudgeted in FY 2012-13. 
Sewer System Operating Fund: Appropriation is increased by $3.58 million. Of 
this, $3 million is an increase in a transfer from the Rate Stabilization Fund to 
cover projected rate revenue under-collections. The balance reflects increases in 
interagency revenues to recognize work done for other bureaus and a small 
increase in miscellaneous revenues. 
Water Fund: Appropriation is increasing $280,000 for an interagency with BES 
for additional construction services on the Balch Consolidation Conduit projects. 
There is a move of $36.9 million in capital outlay to FY 2012-13 for projects that 
have been delayed and will not be completed this year. 
Golf Fund: Appropriation is reduced by $O.S million to reflect a true-up of 
beginning fund balance and reduced revenue projections and related spending. 
Portland lnternational Raceway Fund: Appropriation is reduced by $t 52,657 to 
reflect a true-up of beginning fund balance and reduced revenue projections and 
related spending. 
Parking Facilities Fund: Two actions comprise the $803,000 shift between 
spending categories: $250,000 from contingency to capital outlay to fund a 
portion of the garage automation project and $500,000 redistribution within 
materials and services. Net zero impact to the fund. 
Spectator Facilities Operating Fund: A total of $24 million is received from PDC 
for bond proceeds for the renovation of the Veteran's Memorial Coliseum. 
Sewer System Rate Stabilization Fund: The $4 million increase in appropriation 
is the result of: increasing the fund transfer expense to the Sewer System 
Operating fund by $3 million and increasing contingency by $t million. The 
increases are supported by the true-up of the beginning fund balance. 
Headwaters Apartment Complex Fund: Appropriation is increased by $a18,995 
to reflect a true-up of beginning fund balance and cash transfer of debt reserves 
from the Housing lnvestment Fund. Resources are budgeted in capital outlay 
and contingency to fund the reserve. 



1ff5#ûs
 
. 	 Health lnsurance Operating Fund: Net appropriation increase of $z.2smillion. 

Adjustments include a decrease of $4.15 million to beginning fund balance and 
miscellaneous revenues and an increase of $6.4 million to charges for service 
revenues primarily to recognize additional revenues collected for dental 
premiums, for which the City is now self insured. The increases will cover 
charges to external materials and services for dental claims. 

o Facilities Services Operating Fund: lncrease in BMP is due to $15.0 million in 
bond proceeds for the Police Training Facility. 

. 	Technology Services Fund: A $2.0 million increase in appropriation is related to 
increases in interagencies, the significant increases are $0.6 million from BOEC 
for telecommunication, radio, and desktop expenses support; $0.8 million from 
BES to support the Combined Sewer Ovedlow project; and $0.8 million from 
Water to support the Terminal Reservoirs and Water Treatment programs. 

. 	 EBS Services Fund: Net appropriation increase of $29,803. Adjustments include 
an appropriation decrease of $229,542 to beginning fund balance and an 
increase of $259,345 to fund transfer and interagency revenues. The increased 
revenues, in combination with funds shifted from contingency to external 
materials and services, will support several projects. 

. 	 Fire & Police Disability & Retirement Fund: Changes include the repayment of 
$750,000 that was transferred from the FPDR reserye fund in the Fall BMP. 

. Fire & Police Disability & Retirement Reserve Fund: Changes include the 
repayment of $750,000 transferred to FPDR Fund 800 in Fall BMP. 

Cc: 	 Jack Graham 
Rich Goward, Jr. 


